Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Field Office: 4. GMD:
50,123 511sleo19 01 0
- |'5. Status:~ --[X] Approved - .. [] Denied by DWR/GMD [] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return
- 6. Enclosures:  [X] Check Valve X N of C Form [] Water Tube ] Driller Copy Meter
7a. Applicant(s) . Person ID Bl k& 7c. Landowner(s) PersonID 63164
New to system [X] ~ Add Seg# New to system [] Add Seq#
V : JOSEPH E NOLL
2770 HORNED OWL RD 3189 HORNED OWL RD
HIAWATHA KS 66434 HIAWATHA KS 66434
7b. Landowner(s) ' Person ID 7d. Misc. Person ID
New to system [X] Add Seq# New to system [] Add Seq#
7a. o MIDWEST IRRIGATION
1215 OREGON ST
HIAWATHA KS 66434
8. WUR CorresponEdlent Person ID 9. Use of Water:  Changing? [ Yes X No
New to system : ~Add Seq#
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form L] [ Groundwater [ Surface Water
Agree []Yes []No X IRR O REC [ bEwW 0 MUN
7 [0 sTK [J seD [ bom [J coN
a.
OHYDDRG [ WTRPWR (O ART RECHRG
CJIND SIC: [J OTHER:
10. Completion Date: __12/31/2020 11. Perfection Date: __12/31/2024 12. Exp Date:
13. Conservation Plan Required? [] Yes [X] No Date Required: Date Approved: Date to Comply:
14. Water Level Measuring Device? [] Yes [X] No Date to Comply: Date WLMD Installed:

Date Prepared: 4/18/2019 By: DWS
Date Entered: &, / /(ﬂ/wlq By: L(,M

DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)



" i in: A . : Walnut CREEK TRIB 9A
File No. .50,123 15. Formation Code: g;'\a/lél;ge Basin: SFBIGNEMAHA  county: BR Special Use: (Sst?aBTG NEICI:HA)

17. Rate and Quantity M )
Authorized " Additional

16. Points of Diversion

T
MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R D ‘N W Rate Quantity Rate Quantity
. gpm af gpm i af Overlap PD Files
v 87051, SENENE 23 1 16E 2 4284 130 1000 1000 NONE

19. Limitation: aflyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with‘ﬁle number(s) _
Limitation: affyr at apm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
20. Meter Required? [X] Yes [ No To be installed by 12/31/2020 Date Acceptable Meter Installed .
21. ?‘ace of Use NEY% NWY SWYs SEY% Total | Owner | Chg? NO/YES Overlap Files
MOD -
DEL NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SwW SE NE NW sw SE
ENT PUSE S T R D Vo | % Ya Ve Ya Ve Ya Ve Ya Ve Ye Ya Y Ya Yo Ya
v 64824 23 1 16E 1 34 | 40 74 | 7Tc. No 50,124
v 64825 23 1 16E 2 |38 |40(40|40 3938|235 (7a. YES 50,124
MOD 64826 26 1 16E 1 40(40|40|40] 38 YES 50,124
v | 64827 36 1 16E 1 37 140 'YES 50,124

Comments:




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

TO: Files DATE:  April 18, 2019
FROM: Doug Schemm RE: Application, File Nos. 50,123 and 50,124

--- - -Dean and Victor Menold have filed the applications referred to above for permits to appropriate

~ surface water for irrigation use. Application, File No. 50,123 is requesting to appropriate 255 acre-feet of
surface water per calendar year to be stored in a proposed reservoir, and re-divert 255 acre-feet of the
stored water. The proposed point of diversion for File No. 50,123 (where the structure crosses the
centerline of the stream) is located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter (SE¥4 NEY4 NE'4) of Section 23, in Township 1 South, Range 16 East, Brown County, Kansas.

Application, File No. 50,124 is requesting to appropriate 544 acre-feet of surface water per calendar
year to be stored in a proposed reservoir, and re-divert 544 acre-feet of the stored water. The proposed
point of diversion for File No. 50,124 (where the structure crosses the centerline of the stream) is located
in the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW7 SWV4 SEV4) of Section
26, in Township 1 South, Range 16 East, Brown County, Kansas. Both dams are located on tributary
streams to Walnut Creek, within the South Fork Big Nemaha drainage basin.

As noted above, the reservoirs are located within the South Fork Big Nemaha basin, on tributaries'
to Walnut Creek, which drains toward the Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri in Kansas and Nebraska.
Therefore, a notification letter was sent to the Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri in Kansas and Nebraska,
and the Bureau of Indian Affairs on February 26, 2019, giving them 30 days to provide comments. A
response letter was received from Sac and Fox Nation on March 25, 2019. The letter requested that the
applications be denied because the Nation believed they would impair their senior water right. A response
letter was sent to the Nation and the Bureau on April 4, 2019 to address their concerns. The response
letter noted that if the Nation’s senior water right is being impaired, owners of non-domestic Kansas Water
Rights junior to the Nation’s senior water reservation right would have to bypass all inflows. In addition,
DWR proposed two specific conditions that would be included on these permits as follows:

“That this approval of application and permit to proceed will be subject to the as yet
unquantified, water reservation right of the Sac and Fox Tribal Nation, which will likely have a
significantly senior priority. As such, any water right developed under this permit may be
administered should impairment occur to the Tribal water reservation right quantified in the
future per the provisions of K.S.A. 82a-706. "

“That the owner shall ensure that the needs of the senior, downstream water right held by the
Nation, will be satisfied by providing an adequate bypass of the dam either by tube, valve,
syphon, pump or other acceptable method, over, through, or around the dam to the channel
below, each time inflows occur when this senior water right is impaired.”

In addition, the applicant identified multiple upstream and downstream landowners within one-half
(*2) mile of the property lines for both applications. Nearby landowner letters were sent out on October
10, 2018. Telephone calls were received from several landowners related to File No. 50,124. - The
downstream landowners were concerned that the proposed reservoir would impact their streamflow. One
of the downstream landowners (Dustin Ploeger) has a large reservoir on his property that is permitted
under File No. 46,830, a blanket watershed permit for Walnut Creek Watershed Joint District #1. He waters
about 25 calves spring through fall from this reservoir, and stated that this watershed reservoir does not
stay full. Note that there is another tributary stream which also flows into this downstream reservoir.



Dean and Victor Menold
File Nos. 50,123 and 50,124
Page 2

Y

Roger Ploeger, Adam Hinton, and Stephen Spare (Euchre Creek Farms) also telephoned our office
with concerns related to stream flows. There was also concern that the reservoir was located within the

-flood easement of the downstream watershed reservoir. No written comments were received, from these

nearby owners, and no specific evidence of impairment was provided. The permit will be conditioned to
require a drawdown tube near the stream bed elevation to bypass water if necessary for the downstream
domestic users. Also note that the Structures Program did not receive any negative comments from the
USACE or any other government agencies during processing of their File No. LBR-032.

The points of diversion are located on property owned by the applicants, and Victor Menold has
signed the application forms stating they have legal access to the points of diversion. The place of use is
partly owned by the applicants and partly owned by Joseph and Joan Noll, and it comprises a total of 624
acres. The files will overlap in place of use.

For File No. 50,123 runoff computations determined that the 170 acres of drainage area in this area
of the state, will generate a runoff quantity in 1 out of every five (5) years (a 20% chance), of 255 acre-feet
(18"). Therefore, per K. A.R. 5-6-5, this quantity IS the limiting factor, and the application was reduced to
255 acre-feet. Keith Grimm agreed to the quantity reduction. For File No. 50,124 runoff computations
were completed under a previous application (subsequently dismissed), and it was determined that the
drainage area of 1,384 acres will provide 1,730 acre-feet of runoff, significantly more than the requested
quantity of 544 acre-feet, in 1 out of every five (5) years (a 20% chance). Therefore, per K.A.R. 5-6-5, this
runoff quantity IS NOT the limiting factor, and the application was processed as requested.

The requested combined quantity of water for direct use (rediversion) of 799 acre-feet for irrigation
use on 624 acres, provides more than the maximum allowable of 1 acre-feet per acre for Brown County, -
Kansas, per K.A.R. 5-3-24. Therefore, the junior file, 50,124 will be limited to 624 acre-feet for direct
irrigation use, providing 369 acre-feet of additional water (624 AF — 255 AF).

File No. 50,123 has two other surface water rights within a two-mile radius according to the WRIS
database. Both of these also authorize storage in reservoirs, and they are located on different streams.
File No. 50,124 has four other surface water rights within a two-mile radius according to the WRIS database
(including File No. 50,123). All of these also authorize storage in reservoirs (primarily sediment control
use), and they are all located on different streams, except for the downstream reservoir in the Northeast
Quarter of Section 35, T1S, R16E on Walnut Creek Trib 10. No senior water rights will be impaired with
approval of these applications with proper conditioning. '

The proposed structures were reviewed by DWR Water Structures Program staff, under File Nos.
DBR-0366/LBR-0032 (File No. 50,123) and DBR-0354 (File No. 50,124). It was determined that DBR-
0366/LBR-0032 qualified for the hazard class A permit exemption specified in K.S.A. 82a-301(d)(1), and
does not need a stream obstruction permit (see November 7, 2018 letter from BJ Edmonston). It was
determined that DBR-0354 qualified for the hazard class A permit exemption specified in K.S.A. 82a-
301(d)(1), but it required a stream obstruction permit (see January 2, 2019 letter from Laura Gray). The
applicant has secured the required floodplain fill permit, and it has been approved.



Dean and Victor Menold
File Nos. 50,123 and 50,124
Page 3

As allowed by K.S.A. 82a-706(c) approved water flow meters shall be installed on the secondary
diversion works (pump sites) for these files. If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water

pumped-under these permits,-check valves will also need to be installed. Since these are proposed, new - - -

reservoirs, a Special Condition on the Permits will be needed to provide an initial fill quantity for each
reservoir.

In an April 11, 2019 discussion, Katie Tietsort, Water Commissioner, Topeka Field Office, stated
that the referenced new applications should be approved. Based on the above discussion, that this area
is open to new appropriations, the proposed appropriation of water is reasonable, the structures have
been reviewed and properly permitted by the DWR Water Structures Program, and senior rights will not
be impacted, it is recommended that the referenced new applications be approved, with the special
conditioning discussed above.

Doug Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office
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1320 Research Park Drive
900 SW Jackson, Room 456

Manhattan, KS 66502

785-564-6700 i Topeka, KS 66612
www. agriculture ks.gov Department of Agriculture 785-296-3556
Mike Beam, Secretary ' Laura KeIl§y,§ Governor

o | May 20, 2019 | -
DEAN AND VICTOR MENOLD FELE C @PY o
2770 HORNED OWL RD
HIAWATHA KS 66434 P
RE:  Appropriation of Water, File Nos. 50,123 and 50,124 :

Dear Sirs:
- Enclosed are permits authorizing you to proceed with construction of the proposed d1vers1on works and to apj Jropriate

water for beneficial use as set forth in these permits. Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms,
conditions, limitations, and requirements specified in these permits.

Notice must be filed on the enclosed forms once the diversion works have been completed. Failure to complete the
diversion works within the time allowed, or within any authorized extension of time thereof, will result in dismissal of
these permits. If you need an extension of time, you must request it before the deadline for completion set forth in these
permits. Any request for an extension of time must be accompanied by the statutorily required fee, which is currently
$100.00 per file number.

Acceptable water flowmeters must be installed on the rediversion works authorized by these permits prior to usmg water.
An annual water use report must be filed with the Chief Engineer by March 1, following the end of each calendar year
for each file. If complete annual water use reports are not received by the deadhne then a fine may be assessed and all
water use under such permits or rights may be suspended. Reports submitted in paper form will be assessed a $20 per
file number paper filing fee. In order to avoid this filing fee, you may submit your reports online at P
www.kswaterusereport.org. 1 '

The approval of your applications constitute permlts to appropriate water. They do not g1ve authority to construct any
dam or other stream obstruction regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a. They do not give authority to access any
right-of-way or authorize trespassing upon or injury to public or private property. It may also be necessary for you to
comply with other local, state or federal requirements. :

|
Enclosed is an informational sheet that sets forth the procedure to obtain a Certificate of Appropriation for each file,
which will establish the extent of your perfected water rights. Additional information and applicable forms may be found
on our website at agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr. If you have any questions or need assistance with any of
these requirements, please contact our office at 785-564-6640 or your local Topeka Field Office at 785-296- 5733 Ifyou
call, please reference the file number so we can help you more efficiently. i

Sincerely,

ﬂfW@fﬂ»ﬂw

- Kristen A. Baum - - TN oI Smmmsm T e ~~—~~ _—

New Application Unit Superv1sor
Division of Water Resources

KAB:dws " ;
Enclosure(s) B

pc: Topeka Field Office
Joseph E Noll
MWI LLC



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

THE STATE | . OF KANSAS

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Mike Beam, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
and

PERMIT TO PROCEED
(This is not a Certificate of Appropriation)

This is to certify that | have examined Application, File No. 50,123 of the applicant

DEAN & VICTOR MENOLD
2770 HORNED OWL RD
HIAWATHA KS 66434

for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, together with the maps, plans and other submitted data,
and that the application is hereby approved and the applicant is hereby authorized, subject to vested rights
and prior appropriations, to proceed with the construction of the proposed diversion works (except those
dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a, as amended), and to proceed

with all steps necessary for the application of the water to the approved and proposed beneficial use and .

otherwise perfect the proposed appropriation subject to the following terms, conditions and limitations:

1. That the priority date assigned to such application is September 6, 2018.

2. That the water sought to be appropriated shall be used for irrigation use on land descrlbed in the
application, as follows:

NEY4 NWY, SWY, SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range | NE¥: [NWY.{SW¥ | SEVs | NEV: |NWY. | SWY.| SEVs [NEY NW%Y | SWY | SEVA|NEYa| NWY. | SW¥% | SEVa
23 1S 16E | 38 | 40 | 40 | 40 I 34|40 | 39| 38 | 309
26 1S 16E 40 | 40|40 40 | 40 | 38 | 238
36 1S 16E v 37 | 40 77

3. That the appropriation sought shall be limited to all natural flows of an unnamed tributary to Wainut
Creek, desrgnated in the office of the Chief Engineer as Walnut Creek Trib 9A (SF Big Nemaha), not

- reservoir storage space becomes available to-a maximum extent- of 255 acre-feet| per calendar year in one

(1) reservoir created by a dam located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter (SE%: NEY NEY) of Section 23, more particularly described as being near a point 4,284 feet North
and 130 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 1 South, Range 16 East, Brown
County, Kansas, to provide 255 acre-feet of water as needed for direct irrigation use to be withdrawn,
released or otherwise diverted from the reservoir at a re-diversion rate of approximately 1,000 gallons per
minute (2.23 cfs.). A reasonable maximum re-diversion rate will be established during the perfection
period and assigned at certification.



File No. 50,123 Page 2 of 4

4. That in accordance with K.A.R. 5-6-6, a maximum quantity not to exceed 92 acre-feet of water
may also be diverted to complete the initial filling of the reservoir only, and shall not count toward perfection
of a water right under the authority of this permit. Subsequent refiling of the reservoir shall require
authorization under a term permit.

. .5._ That installation of -works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, -

2020 or within any authorized extension thereof. The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the
statutorily required field inspection fee, which is currently $400.00, when construction of the works has been
completed. Failure to timely submit the notice and the fee will result in revocation of the permit. Any
request for an extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be-
accompanied by the required statutory fee, which is currently $100.00.

6. That the proposed appropriation shall be perfected by the actual application of water to the
proposed beneficial use on or before December 31, 2024 or any authorized extension thereof. Any request
for an extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be accompanied
by the required statutory fee, which is currentty $100.00.

7. That the applicant shall not be deemed to have acquired a water appropriation for a quantity in
excess of the amount approved herein nor in excess of the amount found by the Chief Engineer to have
been actually used for the approved purpose during one calendar year subsequent to approval of the
application and within the time specified for perfection or any authorized extension thereof.

8. That the use of water herein authorized shall not be made so as to impair any use under existing
water rights nor prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.

9. That the right of the appropriator shall relate to a specific quantity of water and such right must
allow for a reasonable raising or lowering of the static water level and for the reasonable increase or
decrease of the streamflow at the appropriator's point of diversion.’

10. That this permit does not constitute authority under K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a to construct any
dam or other obstruction; nor does it grant any right-of-way, or authorize entry upon or injury to, public or
private property.

11. That all re-diversion works constructed under the authority of this permit into which any type of
chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water pumped from the re-diversion works shall
be equipped with an in-line, automatic quick-closing, check valve capable of preventing poliution of the.
source of the water supply. The type of valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief
Engineer and shalil be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

12. That an acceptable water flow meter shall be installed and maintained on the re-diversion works
authorized by this permit in accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12°

— adopted by the Chief Engineer. This water flow meter shall be used to provide an accurate quantity of water ——

diverted as required for the annual water use report (including the meter reading at the beginning and end of
the report year). S : : B

13. That the applicant shall maintain accurate and complete records from which the quantity of water
diverted during each calendar year may be readily determined and the applicant shall file an annual water
use report with the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year. Failure to file the.
annual water use report by the due date shall cause the applicant to be subject to a civil penalty.



/
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14. That no water user shall engage in nor allow the waste of any water dlverted under the authority
of this permit.

15. That failure without cause to comply with provisions of the permit and its terms, conditions and
limitations will result in the forfelture of the priority date, revocation of the permit and dlsmlssal of the
application. - e

16. That the right to appropriate water under authority of this permit is subject to any minimum
desirable streamfiow requirements identified and established pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-703c for the source of
supply to which this water right applies.

17. That this approval of application and permit to proceed will be subject to the as yet unquantified,
water reservation right of the Sac and Fox Tribal Nation, which will likely have a significantly senior priority.
As such, any water right developed under this permit may be administered should impairment occur to the
Tribal water reservation right quantified in the future per the provisions of K.S.A. 82a-706.

18. That the owner shall ensure that the needs of the senior, downstream water right held by the
Nation, will be satisfied by providing an-adequate bypass of the dam either by tube, valve, syphon, pump or
other acceptable method, over, through, or around the dam to the channel below, each time inflows occur
when this senior water right is impaired.

RIGHT TO A HEARING AND TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

If you are aggrieved by this Order, then pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, you may:

1) request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, or
2) request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture.

Failure to request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer does not preclude your right to
administrative review by the Secretary.

To obtain an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, a written request for hearing must be filed
within 15 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 18 days after
this Order was mailed to you), with: Kansas Department of Agrlculture Attn: Legal Sectlon 1320
Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If you do not file a request for an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, you may petition for
administrative review of the Order by the Secretary of Agriculture. A petition for review shall be in writing

- and- state -the basis-for-requesting administrative review.-The-request for hearing. may. be denied-if the .. _
" request fails to clearly establish factual or'legal’issues for review. See K:SA. 77-527. The petition must be’
- filed within 30 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 33 days .- . -

after this Order was mailed to you), and be filed with: Secretary of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Division,
Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, FAX (785) 564-
6777.
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If neither a request for an evidentiary hearing nor a petition for administrative review is filed as set forth
above, then this Order shall be effective and become a final agency action as defined in K.S.A. 77-

607(b).. Failure to timely request either an evidentiary hearing or administrative review may preciude further
judicial review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.

- Ordered thisl‘j&‘day‘ of MaA/A/ , 2019, in Manhattan, Riley County, Kansas.

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Program Manager
Water Appropriation Program

Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas )
) SS
County of Riley ) J
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 'q day of , 2019, by Lane
P. Letourneau, P.G., Program Manager, Division ter Resources Kansa Depart ent of Agnculture

DANIELLE WILSON

My Appointment Expires ' |lv
August 23, 2020 Notary Pubhc

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this Zb#" day of MOJO , 2019, | hereby certify that the foregoing Approval of
Application, File No. 50,123, dated w [ §~PL Q() lq was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US
mail to the following: ‘

DEAN & VICTOR MENOLD
2770 HORNED OWL RD
HIAWATHA KS 66434

With photocopies to:

JOSEPH E NOLL
3189 HORNED OWL RD
HIAWATHA KS 66434

1215-OREGON ST- e o -
HIAWATHA KS 66434 '

Topeka Field Office

(A

Division of Water Resources

— '*'MIDWEST IRRIGATION S e T o T



THE STATE OF KANSAS
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

' Water Resources
* File Number_ 0[S " Received
W}%T This item to be completed by the Division of Water Resources. R SEP 0 6 201&
Reviewer _IC APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO é \_\QL\
S APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE ks Dept Of Agriculture

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application
(Please refer to Fee Schedule attached to this application form.)

.

<" To the Chief Engineer of the D)'vision of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
v 1320 Research Park Drive, nl/ljnhattan, Kansas 66502:

‘Name  of Applicant (Please Print): _y ﬂan + J\&’{'d(
Address: L) “7 ) A Hnm 9 /QI)/

W] L.
City: H ’a‘m/dﬁqnd State ks "Zip Code _(@Q

‘Telephone Number: (“74K] 547- 7952 MY QK
The source of water is: Bl surface water in . bytery Yo e/ngl lmgk. 3‘7"{@

stream

OR E]groundwaterin SF &{[} NIWQI/IQ\ B

(drainage basin)

Certain streams in Kansas have minimum target flows establlshed by law or may be subject to administration
when water is released from storage for use by water assurance district members. If your application is subject to
these regulations on the date we receive your application, you will be sent the approp e form to complete and

return to the Division of Water Resources. .25 ) ¥ -divert 1,000 4o~
of whaler 0"‘“"‘5‘ “" :
- The maximum quantity of water desired is 36‘6 acre-feet OR gallons per calendar year,
to be diverted at a maximum rate of _'/_QD_Q/_M_F_ gallons per minute OR cubic feet per second.

Once your application has been assigned a priority, the requested maximum rate of diversion and maximum
requested quantity of water under that priority number can NOT be increased. Please be certain your requested
maximum rate of diversion and maximum quantity of water are appropriate and reasonable for your proposed
project and are in agreement with the Division of Water Resources’ requirements.

" The water is intended to be appropriated for (Check use intended):

(@) O Artificial Recharge  (b) [Arrigation (¢) O Recreational (d) O Water Power
(e) O Industrial ( O Municipal (g) 0O Stockwatering . (’h) [J Sediment Control
(i) O Domestic » () 0O Dewatering (k) O Hydraulic Dredging  (I) [ Fire Protection

(m) [J Thermal Exchange- (n) O Contamination Remediation

YOU MUST COMPLETE AND ATTACH ADDITICNAL DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES FORM(S) PROVIDING INFORMATION TO
SUBSTANTIATE YOUR REQUEST FOR THE AMOUNT OF WATER FOR THE INTENDED USE REFERENCED ABOVE.

For 0

Code

Use
® on A&)Meets K.A.R. 5-3- / NO) Use 125?_/ Source G@County WL at 7/ @I(

Fee $ ¢ TR# _________ Receipt Date A lg' 1 Check #

DWR 1-100 (Revised 06/16/2014)

% Keth O—Sfed fo Rd\kbﬁt_l.&mv\ﬂfa in 10f10)18 e~mai). ""5 Jpwr

Qllof15 Mu\)




acre tract, unless you specifically request a 60 day period of time in which to locate the sit
. specifically described, minimal legal quarter section of land.

(A) Onein the SE quarter of the &f quarter of the ﬂé quarter of Section 23
described as being near a pomtﬁZj’_‘L feet North and _1.30 feet West of the South€ast corner of said

section, in Township ] __ South, Range est (circle one),

(B) Oneinthe quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Sectio|

C .miore particularly
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
East/West (circle one),

ction, in Township South, Range County, Kansas.

(C) Onei quarter of the
described as being near a point feet North and f

quarter of the quartey’of Section
West of the Southeast corner of said

, more particularly

section, in

wnship South, Range East/West (gircle one), County, Kansas.

(D) Ovne in the , more particulaﬂy

described as being hear a point feet North an

‘quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section

feet West of the Southeast corner of said

section, in Township South, Range EAst/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

ater, a separate appfication shall be filed for each proposed well or battery of
may include up'to four wells within a circle with a quarter (%) mile radius in
a maximum diversion rate of 20 gallons per minute per well.

If the source of supply is gro(m
wells, except that a single applicat!
the same local source of supply whic

A battery of wells is defined as two or more well’connected to a common pump by a manifold; or not more than
four wells in the same local source of suppwithin a 300 foot radius circle which are being operated by pumps
not to exceed a total maximum diversion rajé\of 800 gallons per minute and which supply water to a common
distribution system. ‘

The owner of the point of diversion, if otfier than th a{pplicant is (please print):
/{name address andﬂihone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

You must provide evidence of fegal access to, or control of,‘ tha\point of diversion from the landowner or the
landowner's authorized repregentative. Provide a copy of a recordeq deed, lease, easement or other document
with this application. In lieu£hereof, you may sign the following sworR _statement:

| have legal accesg'to, or control of, the point of diversion descriged in this application from the
landowner or the [Andowner’s authorized representative. | declage under penalty of perjury that the
foregoing is true/and correct.

Executedon /B-22 ,20/8.

r they are the landowner.
and the application will

The applicant mus/provide the required information or signature irrespective of whet
Failure to complgte this portion of the application will cause it to be unacceptable for fili
be returned to the applicant.

The proposgd project for diversion of water will consist of / Dglm .-4 (u‘ m& '
number of wells, puriips or daﬁS\etc.)

and (was){(will be) completed (by) _ Déc 207,
J

(MomﬁlDay/Year each was or will be completed)
The fi tac}ual application of water for the proposed beneficial use was or is estimated to be
/Yeal

(Mo/D,
Water Resources
Received
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File No. S5 0[D3

The location of the proposed wells, pump sites or other works for diversion of water is:

Note: For the application to be accepted, the point of diversion location must be described to at least a 10
acre tract, unless you specifically request a 60 day period of time in which to locate the site within a
specifically described, minimal legal quarter section of land.

(A) One in the SE quarter of the ﬂf quarter of the ﬂé quarter of Section 23 , more particularly
described as being near a point 4234 feet North and _]30 feet West of the Southeast corner of said

section, in Township ) South, Range est (circle one), &‘own County, Kansas.

(B) Oneinthe quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

(C) Onein the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

(D) Onein the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more par’ticulaﬂy
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

If the source of supply is groundwater, a separate application shall be filed for each proposed well or battery of
wells, except that a single application may include up to four wells within a circle with a quarter (%) mile radius in
the same local source of supply which do not exceed a maximum diversion rate of 20 gallons per minute per well.

A battery of wells is defined as two or more wells connected to a common pump by a manifold; or not more than
four wells in the same local source of supply within a 300 foot radius circle which are being operated by pumps
not to exceed a total maximum diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute and which supply water to a common
distribution system.

The owner of the point of diversion, if other than the applicant is (please print):
— S0l

(name, address and telephone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

You must provide evidence of legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion from the landowner or the
landowner’s authorized representative. Provide a copy of a recorded deed, lease, easement or other document
with this application. In lieu thereof, you may sign the following sworn statement:

| have legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion described in this application from the
landowner or the landowner’s authorized representative. | declj&a under penalty of perjury that the

foregoing is true and correct. /y
Executedon __B-22 2048, _( ot WM
(/Applicant’s Signature

The applicant must provide the required information or signature irrespective of whether they are the landowner.
Failure to complete this portion of the application will cause it to be unacceptable for filing and the application will
be returned to the applicant.

The proposed project for diversion of water will consist of / Dg)m f @nﬂ
number of wells, purdps or dams, etc.)

and (was)(will be) completed (by) _ .Déo 2020
(Morth/Day/Year - each was or will be completed) Jq)

The first actual application of water for the proposed beneficial use was or is estimated to be ; 2] .

(Mo/Day/Year)
Water Resources
Received
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10.

1.

12.

FieNo._ D[

\?Irﬂesﬁcide, fertilizer, or other foreign substance be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works?
Yes [ No if “yes”, a check valve shall be required.

All chemigation safety requirements must be met including a chemigation permit and reporting requirements.
If you are planning to impound water, please contact the Division of Water Resources for assistance, prior to

submitting the application. Please attach a reservoir area capacity table and inform us of the total acres of
surface drainage area above the reservoir. A

Have you also made prlication for a permit for construction of this dam and reservoir with the Division of
Water Resources? es O No

e [f yes, show the Water Structures permit number here

e [f no, explain here why a Water Structures permit is not required

The application must be supplemented by a U.S.G.S. topographic map, aerial photograph or a detailed plat
showing the following information. On the topographic map, aerial photograph, or plat, identify the center of the
section, the section lines or the section corners and show the appropnate section, township and range numbers.
Also, please show the following information:

(a) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion (wells, stream-bank installations, dams, or other diversion
works) should be plotted as described in Paragraph No. 5 of the application, showing the North-South
distance and the East-West distance from a section line or southeast corner of section.

(b) Ifthe application is for groundwater, please show the location of any existing water wells of any kind within %2
mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each existing well as to its use and furnish the name and mailing
address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within ¥2 mile, please advise us.

(c) Ifthe application is for surface water, the names and addresses of the landowner(s) %2 mile downstream and
2 mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

(d) The location of the proposed place of use should be shown by crosshatching on the topographic map, aerial
photograph or plat.

(e) Show the location of the pipelines, canals, reservoirs or other facilities for conveying water from the point of
diversion to the place of use.

A 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. topographic map may be obtained by providing the section, township and range
numbers to: Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant, Campus West, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047.

List any application, appropriation of water, water right, or vested right file number that covers the same diversion
points or any of the same place of use described in this application. Also list any other recent modifications made
to existing permits or water rights in conjunction with the filing of this application.

none Ko

Water Resources
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FileNo, D023

13. Furnish the following well information if the proposed appropriation is for the use of groundwater. If the well
A/has not been completed, give information obtained from test holes, if available.

Information below is from: [ Test holes O Well as completed O Drillers log attached
Well location as shown in paragraph No. (A) (B) () (D)
Date Dirilled

Total depth of well

Depth to water bearing formation

Depth to static water level

Depth to bottom of pump intake pipe

14. The relationship of the applicant to the proposed place where the water will be used is that of
(owner, teﬁant, a§ent or otherwise) ’
15. The owner(s) of the property where the water is used, if other than the applicant, is (please print):

\inwpl\ E: Joar m__ o bl/ J/MMMM“?“

(name, address and telephone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

16. The undersigned states that the information set forth above is true to the best of his/her knowledge and that
this application is submitted in good faith.

Dated at “Imo.‘“\g , Kansas, this 2 __ day of ﬁum}— 20/ ¥

(month) (year)

Applicant Signature)

By

(Agent or Officer Signature)

(Agent or Officer - Please Print)

Assisted by /41#7”\ é‘lmm W Lec Date: %/2;//7'

(officeftitle)

Water Resources
Received
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IRRIGATION USE
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

File No. : SQ l&é
Name of Applicant (Please Print): Deon s UV ;C“Of MJ&J!A

1. Please supply the name and address of each landowner, the legal description of the lands to be irrigated, and
designate the actual number of acres to be irrigated in each forty acre tract or fractional portion thereof:

NAME:_Deant Uictor e ld
ADDRESS;_ 2720 Manel owl BA Hinwdhs K5 LatM

Landovv;ner of Record

S [l NEV: NWY% SWY% SE%
TR TOTAL
e [nw | sw]se [[ve[nwlsw|se [ne[nw|swise JIne fnw]swsE
83 1) e |37 150 0 |50 | 3g 15 | 235 7
X 26 Vs Yor 40. 10 |k [0 |37 238~
Se Vs Yie 37140 ' 77 -

NAME: Jogeﬂ)\ E < Jpan 27 4N

ADDRESS:_ 37" Z? /%meJOVZ fiﬁamuﬁ_ﬂééﬁ‘/

Landowner of Record

NEY NWY% SW% SEY
s|Tl|R TOTAL
NE|Nw|swl se |NE |Nw|sw| sE ||NE]nw | sw | SE [NE|NW ]| sw | SE
23 11 e R4 |0 74
/{DWQ
_Landowner of Record - NAME:
ADDRESS:
Y ) WY SEV -
s|tlr NEZ W S TOTAL
NE |nw | sw | sE [N |Nw|sw | SE [ NE|Nw ] sw ]| SE [[NE|Nw | sw | SE
Water Resources Page 1 of 2

DWR 1-100.23 (7-7-00)
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Ilture
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S 3
e = 3
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09 o o
- Q e \
xS © 3
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY _ @ g
Compute Proposed Stream Obstruction Volume In the Northeast One-Quarter .:.,2 o (W] [ &
of Section 23, Township 1 South, Range 16 East of the = « 3 ;ga
Sixth Principat Meridian, Brown County, Kansas vi532 g
- - Y. HEE
Contour Area 1' Volume Total Volume Ac. R, g ] é -
961 - g B g é E
962 11.85 5.93 /5.925 0.00014 s$§ 2l
963 419.67 215.76 / 221.685 0.00508| [ 2
964 1,22217 82092 | 7 1,042.605 0.02393] | &
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969 36,049.28 |~ 28,262.23 61,236.690 raoseq] |3 r‘{ °
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981 450,867.18 427,029.42 2,665,930.110 | 61.20133
982 502,452.13 476,659.66 3,142,589.765 | 72.14393 w
583 556,988.00 529,720.07 3,672,305.830 | 8430831 | B » g
984 . 612,434.41 584,711.21 4,257,021.035 97.72776 o & ﬁ
985, 671,450.92 641,992.67 4,898,963.700 | 11246473 |G| 4 & B
b 985.5 701,987.59 343,359.63 5,242,323.328 120.34748, — X g
985 733,936.12 702,693.52 5,601,657.220 | _ 128.59635 5, ; >k
: T el c
General Notes for ol N3
Proposed Top of Swream Tap of Stream Obstruction elevation: 985.50' e § 8
985 50: Raear toe of dam elevatlon859.54' . -p AN el
' Front toe of dam elevation: 9 gga ~Top g X s
Maximum height of dam: 25.96' R al — 8
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Assumed front and back slape: 3:1 L
Total Embankment: 33,149 cu yd.
* 6{ ,?; . SAE | 1200
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. CGIBY | MRCY
LAND SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE WAL BY T
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY
o 100 200 WAS DONE BY THE UNDERSIGNED, AND DATE! oy
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Schemm, Doug [KDA] P 50,123+ 5g, (24

From: Keith Grimm <Keith@mwivalley.com>
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2019 8:19 AM

To: Schemm, Doug [KDA]

Subject: RE: Flle 50123 and 50124

Doug

So it the 80 labled here as Euchre Creek Farms it would be the E1/2 of the SW Quarter of 26 T1S R16E
They have just purchased this property from steve spare so they are the (or will be on closiing) the oweners

Thanks Keith
»~ M aeeo




Topeka Field Office Phone: 785-296-5733
6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture v Fax: 785-296-8298
Topeka, KS 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture. ks.gov
Mike Beam, Acting Secretary ‘Laura Kelly, Governor

April 4, 2019
SAC AND FOX NATION OF MISSOURI IN
KANSAS AND NEBRASKA
TIAUNA CARNES CHAIRPERSON .
KEVIN BURNISON EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
305 N MAIN ST
RESERVE KS 66434

Re: Pending Applications, File Nos. 50,123 and 50,124
Dear Sir or Madam:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter received in this office on March 29, 2019, in which you expressed your
concerns regarding the appropriation of surface water for irrigation use by Dean and Victor Menold under the above
referenced applications. The Kansas Department of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources (DWR) appreciates your
comments, and we are supportive of the Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri in Kansas and Nebraska’s (the “Nation”)
ongoing study to quantify your senior water right.

DWR wishes to assure the Nation that any potential impairment of your senior water right, will be addressed through
the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, K.S.A. 82a-701 ef seq., which requires the Chief Engineer to “control, conserve,
regulate, allot and aid in the distribution of the water resources of the state for the benefits and beneficial uses of all its
inhabitants in accordance with the rights of priority of appropriation.” K.S.A. 82a-706. Pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-706b,
“[i]t shall be unlawful for any person to prevent, by diversion or otherwise, any waters of this state from moving to a
person having a prior right to use the same . . . .” For instance, this would mean that if your senior water right is being
impaired, owners of non-domestic Kansas Water Rights junior to the Nation’s senior water reservation right would have
to bypass all inflows. There is no evidence that approval of these applications would impair an existing water right.

Furthermore, DWR is proposing to condition these permits as follows:

“That this approval of application and permit to proceed will be subject to the as yet unquantified, reserved
water right of the Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri in Kansas and Nebraska, which will likely have a
significantly senior priority. As such, any water right developed under this permit may be administered
should impairment occur to the Nations’ reserved water right as it may be quantified in the future. ”

“That the owner shall ensure that the needs of the senior, downstream water right held by the Nation, will be
satisfied by providing an adequate bypass of the dam either by tube, valve, syphon, pump or other acceptable
method, over, through, or around the dam to the channel below, each time inflows occur when this senior
water right is impaired.” ‘

The Chief Engineer is required to approve applications for water appropriations unless the proposed appropriation will
impair existing water rights or prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest per K.S.A. 82a-711. Your
comments will be considered, and approval of the applications, if granted, will authorize diversion of water only when it
does not impair existing rights. Additionally, rules and regulations (K.A.R. 5-4-1) require the Chief Engineer to
investigate any complaint that a prior right to the use of water is being impaired. If such impairment is found, the Chief
Engineer must secure water to satisfy prior water rights.



Sac and Fox Nation Response
Page 2 "

Therefore, if these permit applications are approved by the Chief Engineer and you believe the diversion of water is

impairing your existing water right, you should notify Katie Tietsort, Water Commissioner, Topeka Field Office, as
follows, so that an investigation can be made.

Division of Water Resources
Topeka Field Office

6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B
Topeka, KS 66619
Telephone: (785) 296-5733

If an applicant without cause fails to comply with the provisions of the permit and its terms, conditions and
limitations, it could result in the forfeiture of the priority date, revocation of the permit and dismissal of the
application. If you have any further questions, please contact me at 785-296-3495. If you wish to discuss a specific
file, please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

oy el

Douglas W. Schemm
Environmental Scientist

Topeka Field Office
Pc: US DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

% ANTOINETTE HOULE SUPERINTENDENT
908 15T AVE EAST PO BOX 31
HORTON KS 66439-0031

DEAN & VICTOR MENOLD
2770 HORNED OWL RD
HIAWATHA KS 66434

JOSEPH E NOLL
3189 HORNED OWL RD
HIAWATHA KS 66434

KDA Legal Section



Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri

in Kansas and Nebraska
RECEIVED

305 North Main Street e Reserve, Kansas 66434 MAR 29 2018

Phone (785) 742-0053 e Fax (785) 742-3785 .
T Fd O
DIVISION OF Va1t RESCUREE

March 25, 2019

Mr. Douglas W. Schemm
Environmental Scientist

Topeka Field Office

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B
Topeka, Kansas 66619

VIA FAX: 1-785-296-8298

Re: Pending Applications
Your file Nos.: 50,123 and 50,124
Applicants: Dean and Victor Menold

Dear Mr. Schemm:

Thank you for your letter of February 26, 2019 notifying the Sac and Fox Nation
of Missouri in Kansas and Nebraska of pending application files 50,123 and 50,124 for
permits to appropriate surface water for irrigation use. In response and in furtherance of
the government to government relationship between the State of Kansas and the Sac
and Fox Nation of Missouri in Kansas and Nebraska (the “Nation”), the Nation offers the
following comments and information.

For the reasons set forth beiow, the Nation opposes and objects to the i
Appropriations of Water contained in File Nos. 50,123 and 50,124 and requests that the
State of Kansas reject the proposed applications at this time.

As a federally-recognized Indian tribe, the Nation retains its status as a sovereign
government. It has occupied and governed the Sac and Fox Reservation prior to the
existence of the State of Kansas. Consequently, the Nation’s priority to water
supersedes and is prior to any right which may possibly be acquired through the State
of Kansas for both ground and surface water rights.

Applications Nos. 50,123 and 50,124 propose appropriations and diversions of
water within the Walnut Creek watershed in the State of Kansas upstream from the Sac
and Fox Reservation. The Nation believes that these proposed appropriations will
impair the Nation’s senior water rights within the Walnut Creek watershed.



Mr. Douglas W. Schemm
March 25, 2019
Page Two

As of the date of this letter, the Nation is not certain of precise impact of the
proposed appropriations and diversions would be. That lack of currently available
information is reason in itself for denying the application.

The Nation is in the process of determining the precise nature of its senior water
rights. Its Environmental Department is currently conducting a federally-funded study of
water resources, and hydrologic cycle of ground and surface waters of the Sac and Fox
Reservation and nearby areas. Among the goals of the study is to quantify the Nation’s
water resources and surface water flows. While the study is pending, the Nation has
enacted Moratorium on the issuance of all licenses and permits for water diversion that
runs until January 1, 2020. Until such time only waivers for diversions for Domestic Use
will be permitted. New tribal regulations regarding permits and licenses for the use of
water resources will be developed based on the results of that study. Similarly, the
State of Kansas should not authorize any appropriations or diversions within the Walnut
Creek watershed until additional information is available.

Additionally, the Nation has enjoyed and looks forward to continuing the positive
government to government relationship which it has with the State of Kansas, its
Department of Agriculture and its Division of Water Resources. All parties involved
benefit from continued cooperation and working together to manage and conserve
water resources. However, as you are aware, currently there is no Compact or
Agreement between the Nation and the State of Kansas regarding allocation of water.
The approval of any applications within the Walnut Creek watershed without full
knowledge of how the diversion impacts the Nation will prejudice future negotiations
regarding the allocation of water between the Nation and the State of Kansas and
increase the likelihood of litigation between them. Again, the Nation greatly enjoys its
positive working relationship with the State of Kansas and believes that working
together is most beneficial for all involved in matters related to water resources.

Finally, the internal laws, regulations and procedures of the State of Kansas and
your agency require that these applications be denied at this time. Your regulations
provide that when a substantive question has been raised concerning whether approval
of the application could cause impairment of senior water rights or prejudicially and
unreasonably affect the public interest, the applicant shall submit sufficient information
to resolve that question. The applicant has not provided evidence that the proposed
appropriations will not impact the senior water rights of the Nation and prejudice and
unreasonably affect the public interest.

As a result of the foregoing, the Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri in Kansas and
Nebraska respectfully requests that the State of Kansas reject the proposed
applications at this time.



Mr. Douglas W. Schemm
March 25, 2019
Page Three

Thank you for the opportunity to provide information and comments regarding
these applications.

Sincerely yours,

TIAUNA CARNES
Sac and Fox Tribal Chairperson

cc Dean and Victor Menold, Applicant  Joseph E. & Joan M. Noll, Landowner
2770 Horned Owl Road 3189 Horned Owl Road
Hiawatha, Kansas 66434 Hiawatha, Kansas 66434

Antoinette Houle, Superintendent
U.S. Department of Interior
Bureau of Indian Affairs

PO Box 31

Horton, Kansas 66439
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Topeka Field Office ) &

6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: 785-296-8298
Topeka, KS 66619 _ Division of Water Resources www.agriculture ks.gov
Mike Beam, Acting Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor

February 26, 2019
SAC AND FOX NATION OF MISSOURI IN
KANSAS AND NEBRASKA
TIANA CARNES CHAIRPERSON
KEVIN BURNISON EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
305 N MAIN ST
RESERVE KS 66434

Re: Pending Applications, File Nos. 50,123 and 50,124
Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Dean and Victor Menold have filed the applications referred to above for permits to appropriate
surface water for irrigation use. Application, File No. 50,123 is requesting to appropriate 255 acre-feet of surface water per
calendar year to be stored in a proposed reservoir, and re-divert 255 acre-feet of the stored water. The proposed point of
diversion for File No. 50,123 (where the structure crosses the centerline of the stream) is located in the Southeast Quarter of
the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SEY4 NEY NEY) of Section 23, in Township 1 South, Range 16 East, Brown
County, Kansas.

Application, File No. 50,124 is requesting to appropriate 544 acre-feet of surface water per calendar year to be stored in a
proposed reservoir, and re-divert 544 acre-feet of the stored water. The proposed point of diversion for File No. 50,124
(where the structure crosses the centerline of the stream) is located in the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the
Southeast Quarter (SW% SWV4 SEV) of Section 26, in Township 1 South, Range 16 East, Brown County, Kansas. Both
dams are located on tributary streams to Walnut Creek.

You are being notified of receipt of these applications in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the
applicant's points of diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information
which you desire to submit to this office within 30 days from the date of this letter. You can find the applications and site
maps posted by the file numbers referenced under Topeka Field Office 2018, above at: http:/agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-
programs/dwr/water-appropriation/notices

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please reference the file
number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Gy oo

Douglas W. Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

Pc: US DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
% ANTOINETTE HOULE SUPERINTENDENT
908 15T AVE EAST PO BOX 31
HORTON KS 66439-0031

KDA Legal Section



Schemm, Doug [KDA]

From: Phillips, Janelle [KDA]

Sent: ‘ Wednesday, February 27, 2019 10:01 AM

To: Schemm, Doug [KDA]

Cc: Ketter, Ambrose [KDA]; Medley, Terry [KDA]

Subject: FW: DBR-0354 - Application, File No. 50,124

Attachments: 2018-12-07 LBR-0032 KDWPT.pdf; Pages from 2018-12-07 LBR-0032 review.pdf
Doug —

LBR-0032 was approved on December 10, 2018. We received no negative comments from Corp or anyone
else. Attached are the comments we received as part of our ECA.

Janelle N. Phillips, P.E., C.F.M., LEED-AP
Stream Permit Team Lead

Water Structures Program

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, KS 66502

785-564-6656

janelle.phillips@ks.gov

From: Schemm, Doug [KDA]

Sent: Monday, February 25, 2019 12:38 PM

To: Medley, Terry [KDA]; Ketter, Ambrose [KDA]

Cc: Letourneau, Lane [KDA]

Subject: RE: DBR-0354 - Application, File No. 50,124

Hello, | just wanted to follow up on these Menold applications. | have 2 pending applications for Menold, File No.
50,123 (DBR-0366/LBR-0032) and File No. 50,124 (DBR-0354). It looks like the Structures permitting is done. | just
wanted to make sure we never got any negative response from the Corps or anybody else. The downstream neighbors
had a lot of concerns and an earlier, similar project was not pursued by the owner.

Thanks, Doug ‘

From: Medley, Terry [KDA]

Sent: Monday, October 29, 2018 2:35 PM

To: Ketter, Ambrose [KDA] <Ambrose.Ketter@ks.gov>

Cc: Letourneau, Lane <Lane.Letourneau@ks.gov>; Gray, Laura [KDA] <Laura.Gray@ks.gov>; Darrah, Jean [KDA]
<Jean.Darrah@ks.gov>; Hubka, Elene <Elene.Hubka@ks.gov>; Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>; Hunter,
Karen [KDA] <Karen.Hunter@ks.gov> -

Subject: DBR-0354

| returned Mr. Dustin Ploeger’s (712-216-3058) call from last Friday regarding the Menold proposed structure. He stated
his (and his neighbor’s) concerns about the proposed structure. The concerns he raised were from both a dam safety
and water appropriations stand point. The first concern was safety issue due to possible damage/overtopping of Mr.
Ploeger’s dam in the event of a breach of the proposed structure. He is also concerned that the proposed structure is

1



AMOUNT STATISTICS REPORT FOR POINTS OF DIVERSION UNDER A

S S R R
AMOUNT STATISTICS REPORT FOR POINTS OF DIVERSION UNDER A

Water Right and Points of Diversion Within 2.00 miles of point defined as:

4284 Feet North and

SURFACE WATER ONLY

130 Feet West of the Southeast Corner of Section 23 T

1S R 16E

Report DateMonday, February 25 2019

i R R R R
50123 00 IRR

File Number
A 46830 00 SED

**x %k k%% Authorized

Use

NK S

Same
*k%xkx%* Authorized
A 48434 00 IRR LR S

50123 00 IRR AY S

50124 00 IRR

storage

storage

ST SR Dist

(ft) Q4 Q3 Q2

3712 -- NW NW
8.80 AF

5426 -- SW SE
14.00 AF
5689 -- SE NE
0 -- SE NE
9614 -- SW SW

Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec
SE 2194 1996 14
Additional storage
SW 89 3571 23

Additicnal storage

NW 4480 2809 25
NE 4284 130 23
SE 160 2084 26

Rng ID Batt Auth Quan
16 1 .00
8.80 AF
leE 1
14.00 AF
16E 1 160.00
16E 2 300.00
16E 1 544.00

Add_Quan Unit

.00 AF
160.00 AF
300.00 AF
544.00 AF

Total Net Quantities Authorized: Direct Storage
Total Requested Amount (AF) = 844 .00 .00
Total Permitted Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Inspected Amount (AF) = 160.00 207.60
Total Pro_Cert Amount (AF) = .00 00
Total Certified Amount (AF) = .00 22.80
Total Vested Amount (AF) = .00 .00
TOTAL AMOUNT (AF) = 1004.00 230.40

An * after the source of supply indicates a pending application for change under the file number.

An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted under the file number.

A "G" in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery. A "B" indicates a well in the battery.

The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 2.00 miles of point defined as:

4284 Feet North and 130 Feet West of the Southeast Corner of Section 23.T 1S R 16E

SURFACE WATER ONLY
WATER USE CORRESPONDENTS:

File Number

Use ST SR

A 46830 00 SED NK S

> WALNUT CREEK WATERSHED JOINT DIST #1
>

> 532 § 7TH ST

> HIAWATHA KS 66434

48434 00 IRR LR S
> KEITH GRIMM

>

> 1215 OREGON ST

> HIAWATHA KS 66434

50123 00 IRR AY S
> VICTOR MENOLD

>

> 2770 HORNED OWL RD

> HIAWATHA KS 66434



Report DateMonday, February 25 2019

A 50124 00 IRR AY S
> VICTOR MENOLD

> 2770 HORNED OWL RD
> HIAWATHA KS 66434
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¥ 50,123

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 900 SW Jackson, Roow 456

1320 Researc Park Drive Torexka, KS 66612
Marnartan, KS 66302 Puong: (785) 296-3556

PronE: (785) 564-6700
Fax: (785) 564-6777

www.agriculture.ks.gov

GovernNor Jerr Coryer, M.D.
Jackik McCraskey, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

November 7, 2018

Victor Menold
2770 HORNED OWL ROAD
HIAWATHA, KS 66434

RE: Low Hazard Dam Exemption

WSN: DBR-0366/LBR-0032

Site: Shannon Irrigation Farm Pond

Legal Location: SE % of the NE % of the NE % of Section 23, Township 01S, Range 16E
Hazard Classification: “A” Low

Dear Mr. Menold:

This letter is confirmation that the information submitted by you to the Division of Water Resources
qualifies your proposed dam for exemption from the dam safety permit requirements specified in K.S.A.
82a-301(a). You indicated that the proposed structure will have a height of 29.5 feet and an emergency
spillway storage volume of less than 125 acre-feet. This, combined with your assertion that it will meet
Hazard Class “A” standards, satisfies the requirements for the Hazard Class A permit exemption specified
in K.S.A. 82a-301(d)(1).

This exemption does not absolve the owner from compliance with other local, state, or federal
requirements that may apply. This includes, but is not limited to, permit for stream obstruction, flood
plain fill, and water appropriations.

Please note that your dam could be reclassified to a Hazard Class “B” or “C” in the future as a result of
changes to downstream properties and/or other factors. If this occurs, you will be required to obtain a
permit in adherence to all aspects of K.S.A. 82a-301 through 82a-328. This could also involve
redesign and/or reconstruction to meet state statutes and regulations. Should you have any questions,
please feel free to contact me by phone at (785) 564-6652 or by email at bj.edmonston(@ks.gov.

i

Sincerely,

"

BJ*Edmonston, P.E.
Water Structures Engineer

PC: Doug Schemm, Appropriations Field Office
Janelle Phillips (LBR-0032)
Keith Grimm
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STATE oF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE N
DrvisioN oF WATER RESOURCES
Topexa FELD OFFICE

6531 SE Forges AVE., Surte B

PHONE: (785) 296-5733
Fax: (785) 296-8298
www.agriculture.ks.gov

Toreka, KS 66619
JACKE McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE
October 10, 2018
NELLIE L LACOUNTE TRUST
520 PAWNEE ST
HIAWATHA KS 66434

Re: Pending Application, File No. 50,123
Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Dean and Victor Menold have filed the application referred to above for a permit
to appropriate 300 acre-feet of surface water per calendar year to be stored in a proposed reservoir, and re-
divert 300 acre-feet of the stored water for irrigation use. The proposed point of diversion (where the
structure crosses the centerline of the stream) is located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of
the Northeast Quarter (SE¥4 NEY4 NEY) of Section 23, in Township 1 South, Range 16 East, Brown
County, Kansas.

Records in this office indicate that you own land along the stream in this vicinity and you are being notified
of receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the
applicant's points of diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other
information which you desire to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

You can find the application and site map posted by the file number referenced above at:
http://agriculture ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/notices

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please
reference the file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Douglas W. Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

pc: Dean & Victor Menold
Keith Grimm - MWL, LLC



So(23

Shannon Farm Permit

Under 125ac/ ft to ES Low hazord dam
230 acres Drainage

4790acres Dean and Victor Menold
74acre Joesph Noll

Total acres 544 will be Complete overlap with Shannon Farm permit

Upstream Landowners

All on permit holder

Downstream Landowners

Water Resources
Received

SEP 06 2018
S Dept O ARRNINED
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TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY T8 S 4
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Compute Proposed Stream Obstruction Volume in the Northeast One-Quarter Lo w da 5 5;
of Section 23, Township 1 South, Range 16 East of the g O Uiy =
21 P = OezgE &
Sixth Principal Meridian, Brown County, Kansas " gég £ 5 '3
X1 = z
Contour Area 1' Volume Total Yolume Ac, Ft, %%é g - ﬂ
961 - g 5 & g ]
962 11.85 593 5.025 o0004| | g 3 g g
963 419.67 215.76 221.685 ooos03| |E85 ©
964 122217 82092 1,042.605 002393 |2
965 2,763.91 1,993.04 3,035.645 00658 | é
966 6,275.25 4,519.58 7,555,225 017344
967 12,044.02 9,159,64 16,714.860 0.38372 -
968 20,475.18 16,259.60 32,974.460 07698 |2
969 36,049.28 28,262.23 61,236,690 1.40580] |1 s
970 59,435.08 47,742.18 108,578.870 250181 (LN B %
971 86,922.26 73,178.67 182,157.540 418076) |'Z7 e B
972 112,157.88 99,540.07 281,697.610 sd6888] \f7Y (138 ag
973 139,213.39 125,685.64 407,383.245 9.35223 ez 8
974 168,389.17 153,801.28 Seriseers | Tasea] | S 2 el
975 200,747.52 184,568.35 745752870 | 17.19013] | £i2 % me
976 237,547.46 219,147.49 964,900.360 22.15106 O :;g 3 § ‘é‘
577 276,724.54 257,136.00 1,222,036.360 | 26.05408 R=EZ
578 317,014.41 756,369.48 1,518,005.835 | 34.86928
979 355,891.83 338,453.12 1,857,358.955 | 42.63909
980 403,191.65 381,541.74 2,338,500.695 | 51.39808
981 450,867.18 427,0209.42 2,665,930,110 | 61,20133
982 502,452.13 476,659.66 3,142,589.765 | 72.14393 w
983 556,968.00 525,720.07 3,672,3098%0 | 84304631 | S @ E
984 612,434.41 584,711.21 4,287,021.035 | o77556m| 6| & B | £
985 671,450.92 641,942.67 4,898,963.700 | 11246473| | B| 7 & E
p  985.5 701,987.59 343,359.63 5,242,323.328 12034718, - — X S
986 733,936.12 702,693.52 5601,657.220 | 1285934 | 8| =k
Bl wE
General Notes for Site: O N3 g
Proposed Top of Stream Tap of Stream Obstruction elevation: 985.50' £ ‘§ S
Obstruction Elevation: . Rear toe of dam elevation; 959.54' .- . o © :
985,50 - Front toe of dam elevation: 961.82' g - Top gl T 5
Maximum helght of dam: 25,96 y Al =8
Assumed top of dam width: 12" q, @H ’%% W R w @ |-
Assumed front and back siope: 3:1 ' N
Total Embankment: 33,149 cu yd.
% g\.g‘ SOUE =200
FEDON: | 04/16/13
RS CERTIFICAT “v&“\,) € CHeBY | mRCY
LAND SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE AT AR
WAS DONE BY THE UNDERSIGNED, D~ & 72/ 17 2% [0 oy
WAS DONE BY , e TS 3
0 100 200 400 THAT THE SURVEY WASDONE ON THE  :  LS"1398
! ! GROUND ON . 2. Lo SHEET 1 OF 2
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IRRIGATION USE
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

FileNo. 5013

plicant (Please Print):

Name of )

. Deant Victor M/
\ 2220 #arnﬁA Ow‘/ﬁ/l" Hmﬂ“t KS /(&‘I)'I

I NEV N\ NWY% S, SE% TOTAL
| NE | nw [ sw ] se || ne [ Nw ] sw] se || ne [ 4w ] sw] se ne|ww]swlse

83 ) luelstle o lso] | ) s 152 | 235
26 Vs v&F ol |0 35| @ ,s5 17°
26 Vs Ve 137 |40 77

/

Landowner of Record NAME: JQ@/)\ E A JDGJ\ 77 /ud//
ADDRESS: //?/ g1 /é/wn\},(sz £d Ha mﬂ« LS WA X

S T R

NEY / NWVa %‘W% SEY
S T R TOTAL
NE INW ] SW ]| SE FNE [NW | SW | SE || NE | NW W | SE I NE|JNW| SW | SE
23 1o e / ' N ™ Vi
7/ \ J
y /( o ¢
/ e
<44
&
Landowner of Reco NAME:
ADDRESS: \\
NE% NWY% SW KV
TOTAL

S T R
/ NE|NW|SW | SE INE|NWJjSW | SE | NE|NW ]| SW | SE || NE | NW X\W SE

/ \

Water Resources Page 1 of 2
Received

e 06 ZMSCANNED
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THE STATE OF KANSAS
KANSAS DI\EPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, ChiefEngineer

é'

Watef Resources

File Number_ SO |3 Received

This item to be completed by the Division of Water Resources.
, SEp 06 2018

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO é L\JL\
APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE /Ks Dept Of Agriculture
Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application
(Please refer to Fee Schedule attached to this application form.)

To the Chief Engineer of the D/ws:on of Water Resources, Kansas Pepartment of Agriculture,
v 1320 Research Park Drive, M3 nhattan Kansagé 66502:

f\lame oprpllcant (Please Print: Y 2@ [} d Pho "

Address: S 20 Holl ’MM.’"

city: _H. aly/ertha Sihte K Zip Code _Cpp

Telephone Number: (“7#4X) 547- 7%92 mv 1Kk
The source of wateris:  Hd. surface water in g A udey do f‘)" );L Lree K 3(7(4(0
v ) (stream
OR 1 groundwater in S¥- Biq NIVMD( hoo B
. “ (drainage basin)

Certain streams in Kansas have minimum target flows estat\)lished by law or may be subject to administration
when water is released from storage for use by watgr assurance district members. If your application is subject to
these regulations on the date we receive your appglication, you wjll be sent the appropriate form to complete and
return to the Division of Water Resources. 0 provide.

ol WM"W D’n&'\g(— w!

The maximum quantity of water desired is . VQQ acre-feet OR gallons per calendar year,

o

to be diverted at a maximum rate of gallons per minute’OR cubic feet per second.

Once your application has been assigpied a priority, the requested maximum rate of diversion and maximum
requested quantity of water under thaf/priority number can NOT be increased. Please be certain your requested
maximum rate of diversion and maximum quantity of water are appropriate and reasonable for your proposed
project and are in agreement with the Division of Water Resources’ requirements.

The water is intended to be appfropriated for (Check use intended):

(a) O Artificial Recharge ) P rrigation (c) O Recreational d) O Water Power
(e) O Industrial () O Municipal (g) O Stockwatering _ (h)\O Sediment Control
(i) O Domestic ' () O Dewatering (k) OO Hydraulic Dredging  (I) Fire Protection

(m) O Thermal Exchange (n) O Contamination Remediation

YOU MUST COMPLETE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES FORM(S) PROVIDING INFORMATION TO
SUBSTANTIATE YOUR REQUEST FOR THE AMOUNT OF WATER FOR THE INTENDED USE REFERENCED ABOVE,

Code

For Offi e Use B l i e
p M% K.AR. 5-3- / NO) Use * ZH% Source G ﬁ) County By Wat 7 (
Fee $_¢ TR#___ Receipt Date {2\ 1 Check # _ ; E§

DWR 1-100 fRevised 06/16/2014) SCANNED \

Qlfo 1< AW



900 SW Jackson, RooM 456
Toreka, KS 66612

Puone: (785) 296-3556
www.agriculture ks.gov

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
1320:ResEarcH PARK DRIVE
ManuatTAN, KS 66502
PronE: (785) 564-6700

Fax: (785) 564-6777

‘ Governor JErr Coryer, M.D.
JacktE McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

9/10/2018
DEAN & VICTOR MENOLD
2770 HORNED OWL RD
HIAWATHA, KS 66434

 RE: Application, File No. 50123
Dear Sir or Madam:

The Division of Water Resources (Division) has received your application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial
use. Your application has been assigned the file number referenced above. Please be aware that the Division may have a
large number of pending applications on hand at times and makes every attempt to process them in the order in which they
are received. You will be contacted if additional information is required.

Please note, this letter only acknowledges receipt of your application and does not guarantee approval. In accordance
with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the
application is unlawful.

Additional information about the process may be found on our website at agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr. 1f
you have any other questions, please contact our office at 785-564-6640 or your local Topeka Field Office at 785-296-5733.
If you call, please reference the file number so we can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

HoisienGBavins

Kristen A. Baum
New Application Unit Supervisor
Division of Water Resources

SCANNED
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F/4acre Joesph Noll
& :

Water Resources
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DEAN & VICTOR MENOLD
FILE NOS. 50,123 & 50,124 SITE MAP

FILE NO. 50,123
POINT OF DIVERSION - DAM
4284'N & 130' W

Southeast Corner of Section 23
Township 1 South
Range 16 East

FILE NO. 50,124
POINT OF DIVERSION - DAM
160' N & 2084' W

Southeast Corner of Section. 26
Township 1 South
Range 16 East

1:24,000




NEW STREAM WORKSHEET

ES ajw Date: 9/7/2018
File No.SolR3
Basin Name: S F Big Nemaha Basin No. 2

Stream Name: Walnut Creek Trib 9a (S F BIG NEMAHA)

Stream location (confluence with parent stream):

Section 24, Township 1 South, Range 16 (East)

Map Color Coding:

Basin Stream — Blue

Named Main Stream off Basin Stream — Yellow

Named Stream off Main Stream — Green

Unnamed Trib (1, 2, 3, 4, etc.) — Pink

Unnamed Trib to Unnamed Trib (A, B, C, etc.) — Orange

Unnamed Trib to Unnamed Trib to Unnamed Trib (1, 2, 3, etc.) — Purple

Stream No. 3946 (computer assigned - entered by data entry staff)

Date Entered 7 / /0/ (% By M_

DWR 1-676 (02-19-2004) SCANNED



